OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS,
CUSTOM HOUSE: MUNDRA, KUTCH
MUNDRA PORT & SPL ECONOMIC ZONE, MUNDRA-370421
Phone No.02838-271165/66/67 /68 FAX.N0.02838-271169/62

, el Vo d
A File No. VIII/48-796/Recall/Gr-111/MCH /19-20 ‘S/ \/ nf*b\
3
B Order-in-Original No. MCH/ADC/PSK /&Y /2019-20 r\
G Passed by Shri Prashant Kaduskar
Additional Commissioner of Customs, / 6(\)
Custom House, AP & SEZ, Mundra \
D Date of Order 21.08.2019 R
E Date of Issue 26.08.2019 f" -7l
F SCN NO. & Date SCN waived vide letter dated 2 vo’f 9 BMF/W {0\
4446573 dated 10.08.2019 AR )
G Noticee / Party /| M/s Vimal Granites, FA-367, Grmkr}‘gg' wa)r f@c\x ar
Importer / Exporter Garden, New Delhi ()73’

1. Ig 3N e Hafetd &l o 9o vere e sar g

This Order - in - Original is granted to the concerned free of charge.

2. uﬁraﬂéwﬁawa@mﬂr#ﬂgw%aﬁag;ﬁmaﬁmm 1982 & &T# 3 & @ afsa daAr

Yo ARG 1962 I URT 128A & HAITd w9 HU- 1-34 T wferat 3 o7 gamw 70 v 9v 3idver ¢ wemar -
Any person aggrieved by this Order - in - Original may file an appeal under Section 128 A of Customs Act, 1962 read
with Rule 3 of the Customs (Appeals) Rules, 1982 in quadruplicate in Form C. A. -1 to:

AT Yo HTgF (3refrer), Fisar
7 AT, Hge eTav, ergF HT% 313 & I, 3 U3, 3rgHarara380 009”
“THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (APPEALS), KANDLA

Having his office at 7" Floor, Mridul Tower, Behind Times of India,
Ashram Road, Ahmedabad-380 009.”

3. 3od AU Ig A Aot i gatres o 60 et & sfiaw arf@e i anelr anfgw
Appeal shall be filed within sixty days from the date of communication of this order.

4. 3% N F W ~AMTEE Yoo ATATH & A5l 5/- TIT &1 v oo gl arfev 3R 2w & ary Prafaf@a
3T Helee [T SAT0-
Appeal should be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 5/- under Court Fee Act it must accompanied by —

(i) 3o 3rdver v i i
A copy of the appeal, and
(i) 3 3merer & Jg Wier 3rerar A 3yt o o SgRe-1 & ITHR F AR Yo HIAfATH-1870 & #g &.-

6 # TR 5/- UL T AT Yoeh e a9l &1 gl AT

This copy of the order or any other copy of this order, which must bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five
only) as prescribed under Schedule — |, Item 6 of the Court Fees Act, 1870.

5. 3Ter AT & A $Yfe/ SATS/ U/ SFTATAT 31Te; & ETcTeT T THTUT HerdaT fahar STt A1 |

Proof of payment of duty / interest / fine / penalty etc. should be attached with the appeal memo.

6.37rel T R T, AT Yo (3dren) fg#,1982 3R dewr o wfRfEe, 1962 & 3o wel wrawrEt &
e @it A 1 grei fohar ST =g v |

While submitting the appeal, the Customs (Appeals) Rules, 1982 and other provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 should
be adhered to in all respects.

7. 39 3 & fa%ey e 8 STET Yook AT Yok AR STATAT faare 7 g, 31T gUs H, Sl e S[Hie arg # g,
Commissioner (A) & HHET HIaT [<h T 7.5% $IFTcATeT el B1aT |

An appeal against this order shall lie before the Commissioner (A) on payment of 7.5% of the duty demanded where duty
or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.

Sub: Import of Granite Polished Slabs by M/s Vimal Granites, FA-367, Ground Floor, Mansarovar
Garden, New Delhi vide BE No. 4446573 dt. 10.08.2019 in violation of Customs Act and Rules
thereon.



Brief facts of the case:

M/s Vimal Granites, Mansarovar Garden, New Delhi, filed the Bill of Entry No. 4446573 dt.
10.08.2019 for Granite Polished Black Pearl Slabs (Size- 60-100x170-350x1.6cm) — 229.46 SQM having
unit price US § 50/SQM and having Assessable Value Rs. 8,27,762.03/-. The Second item is Granite
Polished Antique Slabs (Size- 60-100x170-350x1.6cm) having unit price US $ 46.00/SOM total 253.66
SQM. The Assessable Value is Rs. 8,41,856.99/-, The total assessable value is Rs. 16.69.619.02/-.

2 The Commercial invoice no. 2019-02/DN-PT dt. 24.07.2019 is for 2 items:-

(i) Polished Black Pearl Slabs - Size- 60-100x170-350x1.6em — 229.46 SQM & unit price is US $
50/SOM & amount is US $ 11,473.00 total amount.

(i) The Polished Antique Slabs Size- 60-100x170-350x1.6e¢m. The quantity is 253.66 SQM & unit
price US $ 46.00/SQM & total amount is US $ 11668.36.

(iii) The freight cost from Ho Chi Minh to Mundra is 450 USD/SQM. The Grand Total = USD
23,591.36 C&F. The related packing list states that - total 244 polished Granite Slabs weight
27,000 Kg & total SQM is 483. The Bill of Lading dt. 24.07.2019 has been raised by M/s Gold
Star Line Ltd. The port of loading is Ho Chi Minh City. The freight said to be prepaid. The
importer has produced a Certificate of Origin dt. 29.07.2019 (Ref No. VN-IN 19/02/07419). The
country of origin is said to be Vietnam.

3. The Notification No. 29/RE-2015/2015-2020 dt. 17.09.2016 state that Central Government
amends the Import Policy condition of Schedule 1 (Import Policy) stipulated under Notification no. 38 dt.
26.08.2013 in respect of ITC(HS) codes 68022310, 68022390, 68022900 & 68029300 related to granite
slabs w.e.f. 01.10.2016. The policy condition in respect of above ITC(HS) codes shall read as under:

“Import permitted freely provided CIF value is US 8 50 or above per Square meter (for maximum
thickness of slab of 20mm). "

This means where the CIF value is less than US $ 50 per SQM (for maximum thickness of slab of
20mm) will not be freely importable and will be restricted for imports w.e.f. 01.10.2016. Thus in the
subject case the item no. 2, 253.66 SQM Granite polished antique slabs is having unit price US $
46.00/SQM (FOB). The assessable value is Rs. 8,41,856.99 or CIF is US $ 47.41/SQM only which is less
than US § 50/SQM. Hence, as per Notification: 29/RE-2015/2015-2020 dt. 17.09.2016 the 253.66 SQM
of Granite polished antique slabs (Size- 60-100x170-350x1.6cm) valued at Rs. 8,41,856.99/- appear liable
for confiscation in terms of Section 111(d) of the Customs Act, 1962. The importer M/s Vimal Granites,
Mansarovar Graden, New Delhi — 110015 is also liable for their acts & omissions rendering the goods
liable for confiscation under Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962.

Waiver of Show Cause Notice and Personal Hearing

4. M/s Vimal Granites vide their letter dated 21.08.2019 has stated that value of item no. 2 is FOB
USD 46/SQM (FOB), USD 47.50/SQM CIF but as per Custom Notification: 29/RE-2015/2015-2020 dt.
17.09.2016 the rate should be USD 50/SQM CIF. They have stated that they are ready to pay the fine and
penalty against the said Bill of Entry. They have also waived the Show Cause Notice & Personal Hearing
in the matter.

Discussion & Findings:

& I find that as per the Notification: 29/RE-2015/2015-2020 dt. 17.09.2016 the goods covered
under Custom Tariff Heading 68029300 related to granite slab are not allowed to be imported freely if the
CIF value is less than US $ 50 or less (for maximum thickness of slab of 20mm) w.e.f. 01.10.2016. Thus,
I hold that these 253.66 SQM of Granite polished Antique Slabs having declared Unit Price US $§
47.41/SQM and (below US § 50/SQM) total value of Rs. 8,41,856.99/- and classifiable under 68029300
(Custom Tariff Item) are liable for confiscation under Section 111(d) of the Customs Act, 1962 being
restricted for imports as per DGFT Notification: 29/RE-2015/2015-2020 dt. 17.09.2016. The importer has
agreed their mistake have stated that they are ready to pay the fine & penalty. I also hold that for their acts
& omissions to render the 253.66 SQM of polished granite antique slabs having value of Rs.
8.41,856.99/- liable for confiscation under Section 111(d) of the Customs Act, 1962, the importer M/s
Vimal Granites, New Delhi is also liable for penalty under Section 112(a)(i) of the Customs Act. 1962.



6. In view of the above, I pass the following order

ORDER

6.1 [ order confiscation of 253.66.SQM of polished Granite Antique Slabs having value of Rs.
8.41,856.99/- & covered under Bill of Entry No. 4446573 dt. 10.08.2019 in terms of Section

111(d) of the Customs Act, 1962. However, | allow the confiscated cargo to be redeemed on
payment of redemption fine of Rs. 1,75,000/- (Rupees One Lakh & Seventy Five Thousand Only)
in terms of Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962.

6.2 I also impose penalty of Rs. 25.000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand Only) on M/s Vimal
Granites, FA-367, Ground Floor, Mansarovar Garden, New Delhi-110015 in terms of Section
112(a)(i) of the Customs Act, 1962.

The fine and penalty be paid forthwith.

T

e -

(Prashant Kaduskar) %] £/3><)9)
Additional Commissioner,
Mundra Customs

F.No. VI1I1/48-796/Recall/ Gr-11I/MCH /19-20 Date: 26.08.2019

To

M/s Vimal Granites,
FA-367, Ground Floor,
Mansarovar Garden,
New Delhi-110015

Copy to:

(1) The Principal Commissioner of Customs, Custom House, Mundra

(2) The Assistant/Deputy Commissioner of Customs (RRA), Custom House, Mundra
The Deputy Commissioner of Customs (EDI), Custom House, Mundra

(4) Guard file

i
BiCELE &
AL -

G‘E x :E?\E‘-il‘

COMMISSION

1

i
el

a

i




